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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, July 28, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: wPlan04 Plan Submitter: Kyle Talkington 

Date of receipt: June 30, 2011 Submitter District: District 14

Organization: N/A 

 Submitter Address:  3883 Turtle Creek Blvd #1605 

  Dallas, TX 75219 

  

   

        
REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the population equality test. All districts have less than a 

0.90% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation of 

0.47%. The total range of deviation is 1.77%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the minority representation test. This plan includes 8 

minority districts and 2 minority coalition districts. No retrogression of minority 

representation from the 2001 District Plan is noted. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 

2. Submission Statement 
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COMPACTNESS 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 27.02 17.58 47.23 1.61 72.38 1.01 30.27 1.09 55.02 1.04 

District 2 39.97 13.95 23.45 0.99 51.45 1.02 10.97 1.05 33.12 1.03 

District 3 45.74 26.19 42.93 1.49 58.05 1.02 15.73 1.44 39.66 1.20 

District 4 51.85 41.30 36.36 1.95 59.78 1.18 19.30 1.64 43.94 1.28 

District 5 43.09 30.56 36.77 2.53 62.41 1.34 20.68 1.87 45.48 1.37 

District 6 37.26 33.93 36.89 1.56 71.56 1.49 30.72 2.45 55.42 1.56 

District 7 35.48 28.07 42.07 1.71 68.06 1.06 28.02 2.23 52.94 1.49 

District 8 69.39 48.09 38.01 2.08 60.44 1.17 12.55 1.17 35.43 1.08 

District 9 35.87 16.72 27.67 0.66 49.30 0.64 16.33 0.49 40.41 0.70 

District 10 25.96 14.96 42.80 0.78 75.35 0.91 27.90 0.72 52.82 0.85 

District 11 25.16 14.63 38.22 1.02 71.40 1.10 29.04 1.24 53.89 1.11 

District 12 31.63 14.04 32.67 0.78 57.21 0.73 17.63 0.41 41.99 0.64 

District 13 29.19 22.36 46.47 1.22 74.64 1.04 32.97 1.32 57.42 1.15 

District 14 27.68 19.25 41.93 1.49 71.66 1.50 31.58 3.15 56.20 1.77 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 37.52 24.40 38.11 1.26 64.55 1.05 23.12 1.15 47.41 1.10 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 84,805 -753 -0.88 59,056 69.64 14,076 16.60 10,817 12.76 59,355 37,980 63.99 11,032 18.59 9,668 16.29 

District 2 85,442 -116 -0.14 21,750 25.46 7,315 8.56 51,981 60.84 74,212 15,924 21.46 5,980 8.06 48,376 65.19 

District 31 85,905 347 0.41 59,055 68.74 20,856 24.28 4,792 5.58 57,228 37,052 64.74 14,928 26.09 4,345 7.59 

District 41 86,098 540 0.63 30,997 36.00 51,311 59.60 3,245 3.77 60,413 18,634 30.84 38,390 63.55 2,950 4.88 

District 51 85,020 -538 -0.63 57,371 67.48 16,265 19.13 10,694 12.58 54,753 34,033 62.16 11,275 20.59 8,933 16.32 

District 61 86,317 759 0.89 58,091 67.30 10,744 12.45 14,764 17.10 62,946 38,213 60.71 9,084 14.43 13,415 21.31 

District 71 85,192 -366 -0.43 36,150 42.43 42,604 50.01 5,559 6.53 59,157 22,029 37.24 31,476 53.21 4,999 8.45 

District 81 85,123 -435 -0.51 25,292 29.71 49,193 57.79 8,437 9.91 59,239 15,393 25.98 34,809 58.76 7,407 12.50 

District 91 86,101 543 0.63 48,696 56.56 18,052 20.97 16,575 19.25 60,008 30,522 50.86 12,619 21.03 14,809 24.68 

District 102 85,993 435 0.51 23,228 27.01 24,885 28.94 32,980 38.35 63,053 14,727 23.36 17,247 27.35 27,361 43.39 

District 11 85,078 -480 -0.56 13,677 16.08 14,791 17.39 48,228 56.69 69,399 9,872 14.22 11,418 16.45 41,331 59.56 

District 122 85,724 166 0.19 31,643 36.91 15,743 18.36 32,279 37.65 65,610 20,794 31.69 12,022 18.32 27,725 42.26 

District 13 85,533 -25 -0.03 23,222 27.15 7,840 9.17 48,965 57.25 64,326 14,989 23.30 5,881 9.14 39,573 61.52 

District 14 85,485 -73 -0.09 19,081 22.32 5,959 6.97 55,889 65.38 70,989 13,740 19.36 4,982 7.02 48,459 68.26 

City 1,197,816 1.77 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: I30 at N Westmoreland Road; I30 to Riverfront Blvd; Riverfront Blvd 

to Commerce Street; Commerce Street to Main Street; Main Street to 

S Griffin Street; S Griffin Street to Young Street; Young Street to St 
Paul Street 

Eastern Boundary: St Paul Street at Young Street; St Paul Street to I30; I30 to Cadiz 

Street; Cadiz Street to Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-

Texas RR to Southerland Avenue; Southerland Avenue to Sargent 

Road; Sargent Road to Overton Road; Overton Road to Southern Oaks 
Blvd; Southern Oaks Blvd to Illinois Avenue 

Southern Boundary: W Illinois Avenue at S Westmoreland Road; W Illinois Avenue to S 

Vernon Avenue; S Vernon Avenue to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to W 

Clarendon Drive; W Clarendon Drive to I35; I35 to E 11th Street; E 

11th Street to E Clarendon Drive; E Clarendon Drive to S Marsalis 

Avenue; S Marsalis Avenue to E Illinois Avenue; E Illinois Avenue to S 

Corinth Street; S Corinth Street to S Lancaster Road; S Lancaster 

Road to E Kiest Blvd; E Kiest Blvd to Illinois Avenue; Illinois Avenue to 
Southern Oaks Blvd 

Western Boundary: I30 at N Westmoreland Road; N Westmoreland Road to Redmond 

Drive; Redmond Drive to N Westmoreland Road; N Westmoreland 

Road to Fort Worth Avenue; Fort Worth Avenue to W Davis Street;  W 

Davis Street to N Westmoreland Road; N Westmoreland Road to W 

Jefferson Blvd; W Jefferson Blvd to Cockrell Hill City Limits at W 

Clarendon Drive; W Clarendon Drive to S Westmoreland Road; S 
Westmoreland Road to W Illinois Avenue 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Northwest Highway at Lemmon Avenue; Northwest Highway to 

Admiral Drive; Admiral Drive to Lenel Place; Lenel Place to Cortez 

Drive; Cortez Drive to Lakemont Drive; Lakemont Drive to Lively Lane; 

Lively Lane to Midway Road; Midway Road to Park Lane; Park Lane to 

Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut 

Hill Lane to Preston Road; Preston Road to Deloache Avenue; Deloache 

Avenue to Hillcrest Avenue; Hillcrest Avenue to Walnut Hill Lane; 

Walnut Hill Lane to N Central Expy;  

Eastern Boundary: N Central Expy at Walnut Hill Lane; N Central Expy to N Henderson 

Avenue; N Henderson Avenue to Ross Avenue; Ross Avenue to N 
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Carroll Avenue; N Carroll Avenue to Live Oak Street; Live Oak Street 

to I45; I45 to I30; I30 to South Central Expy; S Central Expy to Santa 
Fe RR 

Southern Boundary: Main Street at I35; Main Street to S Griffin Street; S Griffin Street to 

Young Street; Young Street to St Paul Street; St Paul Street to I30; 

I30 to Cadiz Street; Cadiz Street to Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; 

Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR to Corinth Street; Corinth Street to 

Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR 
to S Central Expy 

Western Boundary: Northwest Highway at Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue to W  Lovers 

Lane; W Lovers Lane to Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Denton Drive 

Cutoff; Denton Drive Cutoff to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Clara 

Street; Clara Street to Fairmount Street; Fairmount Street to Kings 

Road; Kings Road to Hartford Street; Hartford Street to Lucas Drive; 

Lucas Drive to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway To Wycliff 

Avenue; Wycliff Avenue to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Dallas 
North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to I35 S; I35 S to Main Street 

District 3 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Trinity River; Trinity River to Commerce Street; 
Commerce Street to Riverfront Blvd 

Eastern Boundary: Riverfront Blvd at Commerce Street; Riverfront Blvd to I30; I30 to N 

Westmoreland Road; Westmoreland Road to Fort Worth Avenue; Fort 

Worth Avenue to W Davis Street; W Davis Street to Westmoreland 

Road; Westmoreland Road to W Jefferson Blvd; W Jefferson Blvd to 

Cockrell Hill City Limits; Follow Cockrell Hill City Limits to W Clarendon 

Drive; W Clarendon Drive to S Westmoreland; S Westmoreland to W 

Illinois Avenue; W Illinois Avenue to S Hampton Road; S Hampton 

Road to Perryton Drive; Perryton Drive to Rugged Drive; Rugged Drive 
to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S Polk Street 

Southern Boundary: W Kiest Blvd at S Walton Walker Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to Duncanville 

Road; Duncanville Road to la Rue Street; la Rue Street to Knoxville 

Street; Knoxville Street to Lynnacre Drive; Lynnacre Drive to Wisteria 

Street; Wisteria Street to Sage Valley Lane; Sage Valley Lane to 

Image Place; Image Place to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to N Cockrell 

Hill Road; N Cockrell Hill Road to Exchange Service Road; Exchange 

Service Road to S Walton Walker Blvd; S Walton Walker Blvd to Five 

Mile Creek; Five Mile Creek to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to W 

Ledbetter Drive; W Ledbetter Drive to Boulder Drive; Boulder Drive to 

Sprague Drive; Sprague Drive to S Westmoreland Road; S 

Westmoreland Road to Mapleleaf Lane; Mapleleaf Lane to Boulder 

Drive; Boulder drive to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S Hampton Rd; 

South Hampton Road to Marvin D Love Fwy; Marvin D Love Fwy to S 
Polk Street; S Polk Street to W Kiest Blvd 
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Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to W Jefferson Blvd; W Jefferson Blvd to S Walton 

Walker Blvd; S Walton Walker Blvd to W Kiest Blvd 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: W Illinois Avenue at S Hampton Road; W Illinois Avenue to S Vernon 

Avenue; S Vernon Avenue to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to W 

Clarendon Drive; W Clarendon Drive to I35; I35 to E 11th Street; E 

11th Street to E Clarendon Drive; E Clarendon Drive to S Marsalis 

Avenue; S Marsalis Avenue to E Illinois Avenue; E Illinois Avenue to S 

Corinth Street; S Corinth Street to S Lancaster Road; S Lancaster 

Road to E Kiest Blvd; E Kiest Blvd to Sunnyvale Street; Sunnyvale 

Street turns into Jefferson Street; Jefferson Street to Five Mile Creek; 

Five Mile Creek to Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to E 

Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive to Trinity River; Trinity River to 

Branch of White Rock Creek; Branch of White Rock Creek to C F Hawn 
Fwy 

Eastern Boundary: C F Hawn Fwy to Pemberton Hill Road; Pemberton Hill Road to Elam 

Road; Elam Road to C F Hawn Fwy; C F Hawn Fwy to Hillburn Drive; 

Hillburn Drive to E Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive to Longbranch 

Lane; Longbranch Lane to Fairport Road; Fairport Road to Lawton 

Drive; Lawton Drive to Doak Street; Doak Street to Groton Lane; 

Groton Lane to Murdock Road; Murdock Road to Fireside Drive; 

Fireside Drive to N Prairie Creek Road; N Prairie Creek Road to St 

Augustine Drive; St Augustine Drive to Teagarden Road; Teagarden 

Road to Vine Lane; Vine Lane to Gensing; Gensing to Crimnson Ct; 

Crimnson Ct to Licorice Place; Licorice Place to Pekoe Park; Pekoe Park 

to Teagarden Road; Teagarden Road to Dowdy Ferry at Dallas City 
Limits 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Buford Drive to Dowdy Ferry 

Western Boundary: W Illinois Avenue at S Hampton Road; S Hampton Road to Perryton 

Drive; Perryton Drive to Rugged Drive; Rugged Drive to W Kiest Blvd; 

W Kiest Blvd to I35 S; I35 S to W Laureland Road; W Laureland Road 

to Anna Rose Drive; Anna Rose Drive to Racine Drive; Racine Drive to 

W Camp Wisdom Road; W Camp Wisdom Road to Buford Drive; Buford 

Drive to Al Patterson Drive; Al Patterson Drive to Albert Williams 

Drive; Albert Williams Drive to Buford Drive; Buford Drive to Dallas 
City Limits 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: Branch of White Rock Creek to Bruton Road; Bruton Road to Dallas 
City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits  

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits beginning at Dowdy Ferry Road 
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Western Boundary: C F Hawn Fwy to Pemberton Hill Road; Pemberton Hill Road to Elam 

Road; Elam Road to C F Hawn Fwy; C F Hawn Fwy to Hillburn Drive; 

Hillburn Drive to E Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive to Longbranch 

Lane; Longbranch Lane to Fairport Road; Fairport Road to Lawton 

Drive; Lawton Drive to Doak Street; Doak Street to Groton Lane; 

Groton Lane to Murdock Road; Murdock Road to Fireside Drive; 

Fireside Drive to N Prairie Creek Road; N Prairie Creek Road to St 

Augustine Drive; St Augustine Drive to Teagarden Road; Teagarden 

Road to Vine Lane; Vine Lane to Gensing; Gensing to Crimnson Ct; 

Crimnson Ct to Licorice Place; Licorice Place to Pekoe Park; Pekoe Park 

to Teagarden Road; Teagarden Road to Dowdy Ferry at Dallas City 
Limits 

District 6 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Marsh Lane 

Eastern Boundary: Marsh Lane at 635; Marsh Lane to Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue 

to W Lovers Lane; W Lovers Lane to Inwood Road; Inwood Road to 

Denton Drive Cutoff; Denton Drive Cutoff to Maple Avenue; Maple 

Avenue to Clara Street; Clara Street to Fairmount Street; Fairmount 

Street to Hartford Street; Hartford Street to Dallas North Tollway; 

Dallas North Tollway to Wycliff Avenue; Wycliff Avenue to Maple 

Avenue; Maple Avenue to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway 
to I35; I35 to Commerce Street 

Southern Boundary: Trinity River to Commerce Street; Commerce Street to I35 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Trinity River 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: G C and S F RR at Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Follow G C and S F RR 

to Santa Fe Avenue; Santa Fe Avenue to S Oakland Avenue; S Oak 

Avenue to Oak Lane; Oak Lane to S Trunk Avenue; S Trunk Avenue to 

Ash Lane; Ash Lane to Jaguar Lane; Jaguar Lane to Parry Avenue; 

Parry Avenue to 4th Avenue; 4th Avenue to Elihu Street; Elihu Street to 

Robert B Cullum Blvd; Robert B Cullum Blvd turns into Parry Avenue; 

Parry Avenue to S Pacific Avenue; S Pacific Avenue to Parry Avenue; 

Parry Avenue to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Forney 

Road; Forney Road to Lawnview Avenue; Lawnview Avenue to Samuell 

Blvd; Samuell Blvd to Buckner Blvd; Buckner Blvd to Scyene Road; 

Scyene Road to N Prairie Creek Road; N Prairie Creek Road to Big 
Town Blvd; Big Town Blvd to Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Big Town Blvd to Bruton Road 

Southern Boundary: Five Mile Creek at Jefferson Street; Follow Five Mile Creek to Southern 

Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to E Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive 

to Trinity River; Trinity River to Branch of White Rock Creek; Branch of 

White Rock Creek to Bruton Road; Bruton Road to Dallas City Limits 
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Western Boundary: G C and S F RR at Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Follow Missouri-Kansas-

Texas RR to Southerland Avenue; Southerland Avenue to Sargent 

Road; Sargent Road to Overton Road; Overton Road to Southern Oaks 

Blvd; Southern Oaks Blvd to E Illinois Avenue; E Illinois Avenue to 

Sunnyvale Street; Sunnyvale Street becomes Jefferson Street; 

Jefferson Street to Five Mile Creek 

District 8 

Northern Boundary: W Kiest Blvd at S Walton Walker Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to Duncanville 

Road; Duncanville Road to la Rue Street; la Rue Street to Knoxville 

Street; Knoxville Street to Lynnacre Drive; Lynnacre Drive to Wisteria 

Street; Wisteria Street to Sage Valley Lane; Sage Valley Lane to 

Image Place; Image Place to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to N Cockrell 

Hill Road; N Cockrell Hill Road to Exchange Service Road; Exchange 

Service Road to S Walton Walker Blvd; S Walton Walker Blvd to Five 

Mile Creek; Five Mile Creek to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to W 

Ledbetter Drive; W Ledbetter Drive to Boulder Drive; Boulder Drive to 

Sprague Drive; Sprague Drive to S Westmoreland Road; S 

Westmoreland Road to Mapleleaf Lane; Mapleleaf Lane to Boulder 

Drive; Boulder drive to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S Hampton Rd; 

South Hampton Road to Marvin D Love Fwy; Marvin D Love Fwy to S 
Polk Street; S Polk Street to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to I35 

Eastern Boundary: I35 at W Kiest Blvd;  I35 S to W Laureland Road; W Laureland Road to 

Anna Rose Drive; Anna Rose Drive to Racine Drive; Racine Drive to W 

Camp Wisdom Road; W Camp Wisdom Road to Buford Drive; Buford 

Drive to Al Patterson Drive; Al Patterson Drive to Albert Williams 

Drive; Albert Williams Drive to Buford Drive; Buford Drive to Dallas 
City Limits 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: N Haskell Avenue at Main Street; Main Street becomes Columbia 

Avenue; Columbia Avenue to N Munger Blvd; N Munger Blvd to Reiger 

Avenue; Reiger Avene to S Beacon Street; S Beacon Street to 

Columbia Avenue; Columbia Aveneu to S Fulton Street; S Fulton 

Street to E Side Avenue; E Side Avenue to Santa Fe Avenue; Santa Fe 

Avenue to  Cameron Avenue; Cameron Avenue to E Grand Avenue; E 

Grand Avenue to RR; RR to Highland Road; Highland Road to Ferguson 

Road; Ferguson Road to Peavy Road; Peavy Road to Garland Road; 
Garland Road to Jupiter Road; Jupiter Road to Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Southern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR to Forney Road; Forney Road to Lawnview 

Avenue; Lawnview Avenue to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to Buckner 
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Blvd; Buckner Blvd to Scyene Road; Scyene Road to N Prairie Creek 

Road; N Prairie Creek Road to Big Town Blvd; Big Town Blvd to Dallas 
City Limits 

Western Boundary: N Haskell Avenue at Main Street; N Haskell Avenue to Texas and 
Pacific RR 

District 10 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Jupiter Road; Jupiter Road to Garland Road 

Southern Boundary: Northwest Hwy at Skillman Street; Northwest Hwy to Easton Road; 

Easton Road to Van Dyke Road; Van Dyke Road to Buckner Blvd; 

Buckner Blvd to Waterview Road; Waterview Road to Lake Highlands 

Drive; Lake Highlands Drive to Northcliff Drive; Northcliff Drive to E 

Lawther Drive; E Lawther Drive to Tiffany Way; Tiffany Way to 

Buckner Blvd; Buckner Blvd to Athlone Drive; Athlone Drive to Galway 

Drive; Galway Drive to Tranquilla Drive; Tranquilla Drive to Garland 

Road; Garland Road to Jupiter Road 

Western Boundary: Abrams Road at Dallas City Limits; Abrams Road to Woodbend Lane; 

Woodbend Lane to Pleasant Valley Drive; Pleasant Valley Drive to 

Abrams Road; Abrams Road to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Ferris Creek; 

Ferris Creek to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to Abrams Road; 

Abrams Road to Park Lane; Park Lane to Southern Pacific RR; 

Southern Pacific RR to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to E Northwest 
Highway 

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Coit Road; Coit Road to Frankford Road; Frankford 

Road to Hillcrest Road; Hillcrest Road to McCallum Blvd; McCallum 

Blvd to Meandering Way; Meandering Way to Arapaho Road 

Southern Boundary: Addison Circle at Dallas Pkwy to  St Louis Southwestern RR at Dallas 

City Limits; St Louis Southwestern RR to Preston Road; Preston Road 

to Belt Line Road; Belt Line Road to White Rock Creek; White Rock 

Creek to la Cosa Drive; la Cosa Drive to Meadowcreek Drive; 

Meadowcreek Drive to Arapaho Road; Arapaho Road to Meandering 
Way;  

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Addison Circle at Dallas Pkwy 
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District 12 

Northern Boundary: Addison Circle at Dallas Pkwy to  St Louis Southwestern RR at Dallas 

City Limits; St Louis Southwestern RR to Preston Road; Preston Road 

to Belt Line Road; Belt Line Road to White Rock Creek; White Rock 

Creek to la Cosa Drive; la Cosa Drive to Meadowcreek Drive; 

Meadowcreek Drive to Arapaho Road; Arapaho Road to Meandering 

Way; Meandering Way to McCallum Blvd; McCallum Blvd to Hillcrest 

Road; Hillcrest Road to Frankford Road; Frankford Road to Coit Road; 
Coit Road to Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Abrams Road; Abrams Road at Dallas City Limits; 

Abrams Road to Woodbend Lane; Woodbend Lane to Pleasant Valley 

Drive; Pleasant Valley Drive to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to 
Whitehurst Drive 

Southern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at 635; 635 to Noel Road; Noel Road to Harvest 

Hill Road; Harvest Hill Road becomes Linden Lane to Hughes Lane; 

Hughes Lane to Richardson ISD Boundary; Richardson ISD Boundary 

to 635; 635 to Central Expy; Central Expy to White Rock Creek; White 

Rock Creek to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Greenville Avenue; Greenville 
Avenue to Whitehurst Drive; Whitehurst Drive to Abrams Road 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to 635 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at 635; 635 to Noel Road; Noel Road to Harvest 

Hill Road; Harvest Hill Road becomes Linden Lane to Hughes Lane; 

Hughes Lane to Richardson ISD Boundary; Richardson ISD Boundary 

to 635; 635 to Central Expy; Central Expy to White Rock Creek; White 

Rock Creek to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Greenville Avenue; Greenville 
Avenue to Whitehurst Drive; Whitehurst Drive to Abrams Road 

Eastern Boundary: Abrams Road at Whitehurst Drive; Abrams Road to Royal Lane; Royal 

Lane to Ferris Creek; Ferris Creek to Skillman Street; Skillman Street 

to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to Park Lane; Park Lane to Southern 

Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to E 

Northwest Highway 

Southern Boundary: Northwest Highway at Lemmon Avenue; Northwest Highway to 

Admiral Drive; Admiral Drive to Lenel Place; Lenel Place to Cortez 

Drive; Cortez Drive to Lakemont Drive; Lakemont Drive to Lively Lane; 

Lively Lane to Midway Road; Midway Road to Park Lane; Park Lane to 

Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut 

Hill Lane to Preston Road; Preston Road to Deloache Avenue; Deloache 

Avenue to Hillcrest Avenue; Hillcrest Avenue to Walnut Hill Lane; 

Walnut Hill Lane to N Central Expy; N Central Expy to Northwest Hwy; 

Northwest Hwy to Skillman Street 

Western Boundary: Marsh Lane at 635; Marsh Lane to W Northwest Hwy 
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District 14 

Northern Boundary: Northwest Hwy at N Central Expy; Northwest Hwy to Easton Road; 

Easton Road to Van Dyke Road; Van Dyke Road to Buckner Blvd; 

Buckner Blvd to Waterview Road; Waterview Road to Lake Highlands 

Drive; Lake Highlands Drive to Northcliff Drive; Northcliff Drive to E 

Lawther Drive; E Lawther Drive to Tiffany Way; Tiffany Way to 

Buckner Blvd; Buckner Blvd to Athlone Drive; Athlone Drive to Galway 

Drive; Galway Drive to Tranquilla Drive; Tranquilla Drive to Garland 
Road; Garland Road to Peavy Road 

Eastern Boundary: Peavy Road at Garland Road; Peavy Road to Ferguson Road 

Southern Boundary: S Central Expy at Santa Fe RR; Follow Santa Fe RR to S Oakland 

Avenue; S Oakland Avenue to Oak Lane; Oak Lane to S Trunk Avenue; 

S Trunk Avenue to Jaguar Lane; Jaguar Lane to Parry Avenue; Parry 

Avenue to Haskell Avenue;  N Haskell Avenue to Main Street; Main 

Street becomes Columbia Avenue; Columbia Avenue to N Munger 

Blvd; N Munger Blvd to Reiger Avenue; Reiger Avene to S Beacon 

Street; S Beacon Street to Columbia Avenue; Columbia Aveneu to S 

Fulton Street; S Fulton Street to E Side Avenue; E Side Avenue to 

Santa Fe Avenue; Santa Fe Avenue to  Cameron Avenue; Cameron 

Avenue to E Grand Avenue; E Grand Avenue to RR; RR to Highland 
Road; Highland Road to Ferguson Road; Ferguson Road to Peavy Road 

Western Boundary: N Central Expy at Northwest Hwy; N Central Expy to N Henderson 

Avenue; N Henderson Avenue to Ross Avenue; Ross Avenue to N 

Carroll Avenue; N Carroll Avenue to Live Oak Street; Live Oak Street 

to I45; I45 to I30; I30 to South Central Expy; S Central Expy to Santa 
Fe RR 
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1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: wPlan04 
Submission Date: 06/30/2011 
Review Date: 07/01/2011 
Commission Date: 07/28/2011 
Prepared by: Kyle Talkington 
District: District 14 
Plan File: wPlan04.shp 
Plan Status: Accepted 
 
Average Deviation: 0.47% 
Total Deviation: 1.77% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.26 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.05 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.15 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.10 
Minority   8 (minority) 
Representation:  2 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Kyle Talkington (D14)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 84,805 -753 -0.88 69.64 16.60 12.76 63.99 18.59 16.29
District 2 85,442 -116 -0.14 25.46 8.56 60.84 21.46 8.06 65.19
District 31 85,905 347 0.41 68.74 24.28 5.58 64.74 26.09 7.59
District 41 86,098 540 0.63 36.00 59.60 3.77 30.84 63.55 4.88
District 51 85,020 -538 -0.63 67.48 19.13 12.58 62.16 20.59 16.32
District 61 86,317 759 0.89 67.30 12.45 17.10 60.71 14.43 21.31
District 71 85,192 -366 -0.43 42.43 50.01 6.53 37.24 53.21 8.45
District 81 85,123 -435 -0.51 29.71 57.79 9.91 25.98 58.76 12.50
District 91 86,101 543 0.63 56.56 20.97 19.25 50.86 21.03 24.68
District 102 85,993 435 0.51 27.01 28.94 38.35 23.36 27.35 43.39
District 11 85,078 -480 -0.56 16.08 17.39 56.69 14.22 16.45 59.56
District 122 85,724 166 0.19 36.91 18.36 37.65 31.69 18.32 42.26
District 13 85,533 -25 -0.03 27.15 9.17 57.25 23.30 9.14 61.52
District 14 85,485 -73 -0.09 22.32 6.97 65.38 19.36 7.02 68.26
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.991.77

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic



 

City of Dallas 2011 Redistricting 
Plan Submission Statement – PlanID: wPlan04 

 



 

The plan contains 8 minority districts with 5 majority Hispanic districts (1, 3, 5, 6, and 9) and 3 majority 

Black districts (4, 7, and 8).  It also contains 2 majority minority coalition districts (10 and 12).  A single 
minority group does not make up more than 70% of the total or voting-age populations in any of 

these districts. 
  

I attempted to plot districts according to areas of the City to which citizens feel they belong and also tried 

to respect HOA and neighborhood association boundaries. In addition, I worked toward distributing 
significant city assets among the several districts. 


